
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
18 September 2019 

 
 
Time 
 

 
10.15 am 

 
Public Meeting? 

 
YES 

 
Type of meeting 

 
Licensing 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Obaida Ahmed (Lab) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Zee Russell 
 

Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Jane Stevenson 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer  
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4 Matters arising  
 

5 Customer Services (Licensing) Verbal Update  
 

6 Consultation on Amendments to Private Hire Licence Conditions (Pages 5 - 
22) 

 

7 Administrative Fee for Extra Review Hearing (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

8 Get Home Safe Campaign (Pages 27 - 30) 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
Minutes - 10 July 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee 
 

Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Jane Stevenson 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
 

Employees 
 

 

Chris Howell Licensing Manager 
Emma Caddick 
Charlotte Rose 

Service Lead Environmental Health 
Senior Environmental Health Officer 

Sarah Hardwick Senior Solicitor 
Donna Cope Democratic Services Officer 

 

_______________________________________________ 
 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Dr Paul John Birch J.P, Councillor Zee 
Russell, Debra Craner, Section Leader Licensing and Greg Bickerdike, Section 
Leader Licensing.  
 
Councillor Milkinderpal Jaspal stated that he needed to withdraw from the meeting at 
1030 hours. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee held on 
20 March 2019 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
Minute 7 – Scrap metal fees were for information only as they are an executive 
function. 
 
Minute 11 – Paragraph 5.1.4 of the guidelines should say 12 years, in keeping with 
the rest of the guidelines, not 10. The guidelines will be updated. 
 

5 Minutes - 4 April 2019 - Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 4 April 2019 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 Minutes - 8 May 2019 - Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 8 May 2019 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

7 Cosmetic Registrations 
Charlotte Rose, Senior Environmental Health Officer, gave a presentation on the 
regulation of cosmetic procedures. She reported how cosmetic treatments were 
becoming increasingly more extreme and discussed some recent investigations 
carried out by officers.  
 
The Senior Environmental Health Officer reported that local authorities were unable 
to regulate many of these procedures as there were currently no government policies 
in place. 
 
Members of the Committee were concerned about this lack of regulation and 
suggested that a letter was written to the government on behalf of Members.   
 
Resolved: 
That the presentation and issues raised be noted and the Chair of the Non-Statutory 
Licensing Committee to seek advice on the best way of contacting government.  
 
Councillor Milkinderpal Jaspal withdrew from the meeting. 
 

8 Addition to Fees and Charges for Acupuncture, Tattooing, Ear Piercing, Semi-
Permanent Skin Colouring and Cosmetic Piercing 2019-2020 
Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Approve the proposed fees and charges as set out in Table 1 with immediate 
effect. 

 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

1. Approved the proposed fees and charges as set out in Table 1 with immediate 
effect. 

 
9 Application for an Increase in Hackney Carriage Fares 

 
Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Approve the proposed increases in Hackney Carriage Fares as detailed in 
Appendix 1 and authorise the required publishing of a notice in a local 
newspaper detailing the proposed fare increase and stating a consultation 
period during which representations regarding the increase can be made. 
 

2. Agree to receive a further report if at the end of the consultation period there 
are objections to the proposed fare increase. 

 
3. Note that if at the end of the consultation period there are no objections to the 

proposed fare increase, implementation of the proposed increases will occur. 
 
Resolved 
 That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Approved the proposed increases in Hackney Carriage Fares as detailed in 
Appendix 1 and authorised the required publishing of a notice in a local 
newspaper detailing the proposed fare increase and stating a consultation 
period during which representations regarding the increase can be made. 
 

2. Agreed to receive a further report if at the end of the consultation period there 
are objections to the proposed fare increase. 

 
3. Noted that if at the end of the consultation period there are no objections to 

the proposed fare increase, implementation of the proposed increases will 
occur. 

 
10 Health and Safety Statutory Plan 2019 - 2020 

Emma Caddick, Service Lead, Environmental Health, presented a report asking 
Members to: 
 

1. Approve the proposed Health and Safety Statutory Plan 2019-2020. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Approved the proposed Health and Safety Statutory Plan 2019-2020. 
 

11 Review of Decision Making 2018 - 2019 
 
Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Endorse and approve the proposals in section 2 of the report relating to 
category 2 decisions. 

2. Endorse and approve the proposals in section 2 of the report relating to 
category 3 decisions. 

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

3. Delegate category 3 decision making powers to the Director of City 
Environment. 

4. Agree to receive further annual delegation update reports at the beginning of 
each municipal year. 

5. Note the schedule attached at Appendix 1 to the report which includes further 
proposed delegations from the Director of City Environment. 

6. Note the schedule of employee decisions for 2018 - 2019 attached at 
Appendix 2 to the report in relation to new hackney carriage and private hire 
applications. 

7. Note the schedule of employee decisions for 2018 - 2019 attached at 
Appendix 3 to the report in relation to hackney carriage and private hire 
reviews. 

8. Note the schedule of decisions for 2018 - 2019 attached at Appendix 4 to the 
report in relation Magistrates and Crown Court appeals. 

 
A Member of the Committee congratulated officers on their hard work and stated that 
from Appendix 4 of the report Licensing Services evidently had robust policies in 
place.  
 
In response to this the Chair offered his thanks to Members of the Committee for 
their contributions to the decision making process.  
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Endorsed and approved the proposals in section 2 of the report relating to 
category 2 decisions. 

2. Endorsed and approved the proposals in section 2 of the report relating to 
category 3 decisions. 

3. Delegated category 3 decision making powers to the Director of City 
Environment. 

4. Agreed to receive further annual delegation update reports at the beginning of 
each municipal year. 

5. Noted the schedule attached at Appendix 1 to the report which includes 
further proposed delegations from the Director of City Environment. 

6. Noted the schedule of employee decisions for 2018 - 2019 attached at 
Appendix 2 to the report in relation to new hackney carriage and private hire 
applications. 

7. Noted the schedule of employee decisions for 2018 - 2019 attached at 
Appendix 3 to the report in relation to hackney carriage and private hire 
reviews. 

8. Noted the schedule of decisions for 2018 - 2019 attached at Appendix 4 to the 
report in relation Magistrates and Crown Court appeals. 

 

Page 4



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

  

 
Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
18 September 2019 

  
Report title Consultation on Amendments to Private Hire 

Licence Conditions 
  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Ross Cook, Director, City Environment 

Originating service Licensing Services 

Accountable employee Chris Howell 

Tel 

Email 

Licensing Services Manager 

01902 554554 

Chris.Howell@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

N/A  

 

Recommendations for decision: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

 

1. Request Licensing Officers to undertake a consultation exercise with the trade 

groups.  

 

2. Request a future report to Licensing Committee detailing the consultation responses 

and a final draft of private hire conditions, with a recommendation, for consideration. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To gain support for consultation with the private hire trade group on the proposed draft 

changes to conditions for private hire Operator, Driver’s and Vehicles. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 Licensing Committee conditions licences for Private Hire Operator, Driver’s and Vehicles 

through The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (the Act).  

 

2.2 Private Hire conditions were amended and approved at Licensing Committee on  

29th November 2017 with a commencement date of 01 January 2018.  

 

2.3 The onset of technology within the private hire trade and the intricacy of cross border 

hiring necessitates the proposed draft changes at Appendices 1 to 3. 

 

3.0 Proposal 

 

3.1 The proposed draft changes shown at Appendices 1 to 3 bring the current conditions up 

to date. 

 

3.2 The changes are summarised below. 

Operator 

 Replace the requirement for log in details and a password to base computers with a 

requirement for the O
[...]
 
10. LICENSING 
 
10.1 If the proprietor of the vehicle is an accident management company or a 

leasing/hiring company the onus is on them to advise Licensing Services who 
is currently using the vehicle. The vehicle must have the correct livery at all 
times that it is on hire. 

 
10.2  In the event of the holder of this licence ceasing to operate a licensed Private 

Hire Vehicle, the holder must surrender their private hire vehicle driver’s 
licence and plates to Licensing Services within 7 days. to Licensing Services. 

 
10.3 Upon expiry of vehicle licence, plates must be returned to the City of 

Wolverhampton Council, Licensing Services, Civic Centre, St Peter’s Square, 
Wolverhampton WV1 1DA within 7 days.  Any existing licence plates must be 
surrendered to the Council before new licence plates for a vehicle will be 
issued. 

 
10.4 The holder of this licence must inform Licensing Services of the Operator the 

vehicle shall be working for at the time of plating and thereafter, in writing, 
when a change of Operator occurs. This must be completed via the Councils 
website. 

 

Page 21



  APPENDIX 3 

Page 4 of 4 
For consideration at Licensing committee on 18 September 2019 

10.5 A Wolverhampton licensed private hire vehicle may only be driven by a 
Wolverhampton licensed private hire driver at any time. 

 
Please note that should you feel aggrieved by any of the conditions in this 
Licence then you have the right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 
21 days from the date when this licence is issued. 

 
 

Page 22



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

  

 

 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
18 September 2019 

  
Report title Administrative Fee for Extra Review Hearing 
  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Ross Cook, Director, City Environment 

Originating service Licensing Services 

Accountable employee Greg Bickerdike 

Tel 

Email 

Section Leader 

01902 554030 

Greg.Bickerdike@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

   

 

Recommendation for decision: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

 

1. Approve the implementation of a fee for hearings where the applicant fails to attend 

without reasonable excuse. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 This report seeks the approval of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee to charge 

applicants for taxi licences who fail to attend hearings, that the applicant booked, without 

reasonable excuse. The fee will be £70 and payment will be required prior to the 

applicant booking a new appointment. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 Applicants for a ‘Licence to Drive a Private Hire Vehicle’ or a ‘Licence to Drive a Hackney 

Carriage’ who have criminal or motoring convictions that are recent and/or serious must 

attend a hearing to discuss their past behaviour. The applicant will meet with an 

authorised officer and a Council solicitor. 

 

2.2 In the case of private hire licensing, the hearing appointments are booked by the 

applicant using an online system whereby they choose a date and time convenient to 

them. An automated email is was sent to the applicant’s email address confirming the 

time, date and location of the hearing. 

 

2.3 If the applicant is absent at the time of the hearing, the officer will check with reception to 

see if the applicant has arrived. Failing that, they will telephone the applicant. Should 

there still be no response, the officer will check with the back-office for any 

correspondence advising that the applicant will not be in attendance.  Should an 

explanation be found at any stage, the hearing is deferred and rescheduled at the 

applicant’s convenience. 

 

2.4 If the applicant will not attend the hearing, the officer has two choices. They can 

determine the application without the applicant, or they can choose to defer the decision 

and allow the applicant to make a new appointment. 

 

2.5 Deferring the hearings has resulted in wasted time and often applicants fail to attend the 

re-booked hearing, without providing an excuse. 

 

2.6 Due to the shortage of appointments, the Licensing Manager decided in March 2019 that 

officers should be encouraged to hold hearings in the absence of the applicant, should 

they fail to attend without reasonable excuse. 

 

2.7 Recently, a hearing went ahead in the applicant’s absence and the officer decided to 

refuse the applicant a licence, in accordance with the Council’s ‘Guidelines Relating to 

Relevance of Convictions and Breaches of Licence Conditions’. This decision was 

appealed at Wolverhampton Magistrates’ Court. 

 

2.8 When a licensing decision is appealed at the magistrates’ court, a de novo hearing of the 

case is scheduled and the court can take into account any new evidence that is provided 

by either the appellant or the defendant.  

 

Page 24



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

2.9 In this case the judge decided that, on the basis of evidence submitted by the appellant 

at the de novo hearing, the officer was wrong to refuse to grant a licence. 

 

2.10 Considerable time was spent preparing for the appeal and as the appellant’s appeal was 

upheld, there was no cost recovery. In court, the applicant failed to provide a reasonable 

excuse for their absence at the hearing. 

 

3.0 Proposed solution 

 

3.1 To avoid this situation from happening again, a new feature is being added to the online 

hearing appointment booking system. The applicant will receive an email ten days before 

the hearing, reminding them to attend their appointment, or that they have until seven 

days before to reschedule it.  

 

3.2 There is significant demand for hearing appointments, with invitation emails sent out 

daily. It is believed that even a late cancelled appointment will be taken by another 

applicant. 

 

3.3 It is proposed that, should there be no reasonable excuse provided nor any attempt to 

reschedule the hearing appointment, if the applicant fails to attend a hearing they will be 

required to pay for the cost of a new hearing before making an additional appointment. 

The reminder email will advise the applicant that failure to attend the hearing without 

cancellation or reasonable excuse will mean they will be required to pay for its cost 

before booking another. Where a reasonable excuse is provided, the cost of the hearing 

may be waived. 

 

3.4 The cost of a 30-minute hearing has been calculated as £70, using the chargeable fee of 

£67 per hour for a Section Leader and £72 per hour for a Solicitor. The applicant will not 

be charged for any additional time, should the hearing take longer than scheduled. 

 

3.5 This financial deterrent should encourage applicants to reschedule their appointment or 

advise Licensing Services that they will not be in attendance. This will improve the 

efficiency of hearings. 

 

4.0 Financial implications 

 

4.1 Full cost recovery of the officers’ time will reimburse the council fairly. 

 

 [KP/09092019/T] 

 

5.0 Legal implications 

 

5.1 This proposal does not contravene any part of The Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1976, which governs private hire licensing, nor The Town Police Clauses 

Act 1847, which governs hackney carriage licensing. 

 

Page 25



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 [SH/06092019/C] 

 

6.0 Equalities implications 

 

6.1 There are no equalities implications. 

 

7.0 Climate change and environmental implications 

 

7.1 There are no climate change and environmental implications. 

 

8.0 Schedule of background papers 

 

8.1 Not applicable. 

 

Page 26



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 
Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
18 September 2019 

  
Report title Get Home Safe Campaign 
  

Wards affected All wards 

Accountable direc
[...]
red at the Freshers fayres held in Telford, Walsall and 

Wolverhampton.  Stalls will contain information on how to safely book a private hire 

vehicle journeys or flag down a hackney carriage together with a range of branded ‘Get 

Home Safe’ merchandise. 

 

3.3 A ‘Get Home Safe’ poster has been designed that will be displayed inside licensed 

premises within the city centre.  

 

4.0 Financial implications 

 

4.1 The cost of hiring the stalls and promotional items is £3,500 and the cost shall be met 

from existing licensing budgets. [KP/09092019/B] 

 

5.0 Legal implications 

 

5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report [RP/06092019/A] 

 

Page 28



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

6.0 Equalities implications 

 

6.1 There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report. 

 

7.0 Climate change and environmental implications 

 

7.1 There are no direct climate change or environmental implications arising directly from this 

report. 

 

8.0 Schedule of background papers 

 

8.1 None. 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Consultation on Amendments to Private Hire Licence Conditions
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Draft Private Hire Operator conditions
	Appendix 2 - Proposed Draft Private Hire Driver Conditions
	Appendix 3 - Proposed Draft Private Hire Vehicle Conditions

	7 Administrative Fee for Extra Review Hearing
	8 Get Home Safe Campaign



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
Minutes - 18 September 2019 

 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee 

 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Jane Stevenson 
 

Employees  

 
Donna Cope                           Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Hardwick                      Senior Solicitor 
Chris Howell                           Licensing Manager 
Michelle James Licensing Policy Manager 
Glenn Moseley Licensing Compliance Officer 
Lisa Williams Digital Change Manager 
 
 

 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Councillor Milkinderpal Jaspal stated that he needed to withdraw from the meeting at 
1130 hours. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee held on 
10 July 2019 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
Item 7 – The Cabinet Member for City Environment had written to Parliament 
highlighting concerns over the lack of regulation for cosmetic procedures. Charlotte 
Rose, Senior Environmental Health Officer, has been asked to join a beauty, 
aesthetics and wellbeing all party parliamentary group where Member’s concerns 
would be considered further. 
 
Item 9 – A notice of the proposed increase in Hackney Carriage Fares had been 
published in the Express and Star newspaper. No objections had been received and 
therefore the proposed increases would be implemented as per the report. 
 

5 Customer Services (Licensing) Verbal Update 
Lisa Williams, Digital Change Manager, outlined the service and reported that there 
were currently ten Customer Services Officers assigned to dealing with Licensing 
enquiries. She presented data to Members, showing the average number of 
Licensing calls and the average time in which the calls were answered. 
 
Members of the Committee questioned some of the data and the Digital Change 
Manager explained the discrepancies. 
 
Members of the Committee and the Licensing Manager were concerned by the high 
number of abandoned calls and discussed ways to resolve this. 
 
Following the discussions, it was agreed that an additional five Customer Services 
Officers would be recruited and assigned to Licensing Services. 
 
Resolved: 
That the verbal update be noted, and an additional five Customer Services Officers 
be recruited and assigned to Licensing Services. 
 

6 Consultation on Amendments to Private Hire Licence Conditions 
Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Request Licensing Officers to undertake a consultation exercise with the trade 
groups. 
 

2. Request a future report to Licensing Committee detailing the consultation 
responses and a final draft of private hire conditions, with a recommendation, 
for consideration. 

 
Discussions took place regarding the proposed amendments and the Licensing 
Manager responded to questions asked.  
 
A Member of the Committee referred to Page 16 of the report and suggested that the 
condition regarding standard of dress should be revised. The Licensing Manager and 
Chair of Licensing Committee agreed and confirmed that the condition would be 
amended.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
The Licensing Manager explained the consultation process further and welcomed 
responses from Members. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Requested Licensing Officers to undertake a consultation exercise with the 
trade groups. 
 

2. Requested a future report to Licensing Committee detailing the consultation 
responses and a final draft of private hire conditions, with a recommendation, 
for consideration. 

 
7 Administrative Fee for Extra Review Hearing 

Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 

1. Approve the implementation of a fee for hearings where the applicant fails to 
attend without reasonable excuse. 

 
The Licensing Manager discussed the additional fee in further detail and responded 
to questions asked.  
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Approved the implementation of a fee for hearings where the applicant fails to 
attend without reasonable excuse. 

 
8 Get Home Safe Campaign 

Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report asking Members to: 
 
1. Note the Get Home Safe campaign. 
 
Glenn Moseley, Licensing Compliance Officer, outlined the campaign and responded 
to questions asked. 
 
Posters and leaflets for the campaign were distributed by the Democratic Services 
Officer and it was agreed that Members would receive further promotional materials 
when available.  
 
Members acknowledged the importance of such initiatives and welcomed the 
campaign. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 
1. Noted the Get Home Safe campaign. 
 


